

SPECIAL CALLED CHESTER COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE (CCTC) MINUTES

Where: R. Carlisle Roddey Government Complex

1476 J.A. Cochran Bypass – Council Chambers

When: November 21st, 2016 - 5:30 PM

Chairman Shane Stuart - Presiding

Members Present

Chairman Shane Stuart- Presiding Council Member Brad Jordan Council Member Archie Lucas Council Member Alex Oliphant Council Member Mary Guy

Members Absent

Council Member Joe Branham, Vice Chairman was absent with prior notification Council Member John Wayne Holcombe was absent.

- I. Call to Order-Called to order by Chairman Stuart at 5:30 pm.
- **II. Pledge of Allegiance & Invocation-** Pledge and invocation was recited in unison and was led by Council Member Archie Lucas.

III. New Business

1. Request to use non reoccurring funds to install a traffic light at the entrance of GITI Tire.

Council Member Oliphant motioned to approve, seconded by Council Member Jordan. Chairman Stuart stated letters of support had been solicited from the Sheriff, City Police Chiefs and the Coroner to install a traffic light. After much discussion as to what type of pole to use metal or concrete for the traffic light, Council Member Jordan withdrew his second and Council Member Oliphant withdrew his motion. This item was tabled to be discussed at the CCTC Special Called Meeting December 5th, 2016 meeting.

2. Approval of C-0007.34 Connor Road Drainage Improvements- Ellis Faulkner & L B Cannon. Council Member Lucas motioned to approve, seconded by Council Member Guy. Vote was 4-0 to approve.

- 3. Request to reimburse signage that was replaced in the amount of \$ 1204.94 Council Member Lucas motioned to approve, seconded by Council Member Jordan. Vote was 4-0 to approve.
- 4. Recognizing a section of Pinckney Road to be named General Gary McCoy.

 Council Member Guy motioned to approve a Resolution to name a section of Pinckney Road to Major General Gary McCoy, seconded by Council Member Jordan. Vote was 4-0 to approve. This will be sent to the State Delegation who is in favor of this Resolution.
- 5. Adjourn

<u>Council Member Oliphant motioned to adjourn, seconded by Council Member Guy. Vote was 4-0 to adjourn.</u>

K. Shane Stuart, County Chairman& County Supervisor

Clerk to Council